DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ENTERS FC	R MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			"A" FOI		
STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE		PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY		
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM FOR SNFs AND NFs			A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:		
		345534	B. WING	8/17/2017		
NAME OF PROV	/IDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·		
SANFORD HEALTH & REHABILITATION CO			2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC			
D		Shirt ond, ite				
PREFIX						
TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					
F 514	483.70(i)(1)(5) RES RECORDS-COMPLETE/ACCURATE/ACCESSIBLE					
	(i) Medical records.					
	(1) In accordance with accepted professional standards and practices, the facility must maintain medical					
	records on each resident that are-					
	(i) Complete;					
	(ii) Accurately documented;					
	(iii) Readily accessible; and					
	(iv) Systematically organized					
	(5) The medical record must contain-					
	(i) Sufficient information to identify the resident;					
	(ii) A record of the resident's assessments;					
	(iii) The comprehensive plan of care and services provided;					
	(iv) The results of any preadmission screening and resident review evaluations and determinations conducted					
	by the State;					
	(v) Physician's, nurse's, and other licensed professional's progress notes; and					
	(vi) Laboratory, radiology and other diagnostic services reports as required under §483.50.					
	(vi) Laboratory, radiology and other diagnostic services reports as required under §483.50. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:					
	Based on record review and facility staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately document insulin					
	administration for 1 of 5 residents (Resident #115).					
	Findings included:					
	A review of Resident #115's care plan dated 7/28/17 revealed he had goals and interventions for diabetes mellitus, diabetes and nutrition and hydration					
	mellitus, diabetic ulcers of the feet, and nutrition and hydration.					
	The 14-day Minimum Data Set dated 8/10/17 revealed the resident had an intact cognition. The resident					
	required extensive assistance of one staff member for ADLs except meals were set up.					
	A review of Resident #115 's physician 's order dated 7/27/17 for Novolog 100 units/milliliter vial insulin					
	administered per sliding scale blood glud					

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

AH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	IT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES R MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			AH "A" FORM		
STATEMENT OF	ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY		
	HONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:		
FOR SNFs AND	NFs	345534	B. WING	8/17/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANFORD HEALTH & REHABILITATION CO			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC			
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC	IES				
TAG F 514	Continued From Page 1 Blood glucose 0 - 129 administer no insulin Blood glucose 130 - 162 administer 3 units of insulin Blood glucose 163 - 204 administer 6 units of insulin Blood glucose 205 - 256 administer 9 units of insulin Blood glucose 205 - 256 administer 9 units of insulin Blood glucose 205 - 309 administer 12 units of insulin Blood glucose 310 - 350 administer 15 units of insulin Blood glucose 351 and up administer 18 units of insulin and call the physician A review of the August 2017 medication administration record (MAR) revealed that the record indicated the blood glucose reading and that no insulin was administered on the following days: 8/5/17 4:30 AM BLOOD GLUCOSE 132 NO INSULIN ADMINISTERED 4/10/17 4:30 PM BLOOD GLUCOSE 148 NO INSULIN ADMINISTERED 8/10/17 4:30 PM BLOOD GLUCOSE 141 NO INSULIN ADMINISTERED 8/11/17 11:30 AM BLOOD GLUCOSE 141 NO INSULIN ADMINISTERED 8/11/17 11:30 AM BLOOD GLUCOSE 141 NO INSULIN ADMINISTERED 8/11/17 11:30 AM BLOOD GLUCOSE 141 NO INSULIN ADMINISTERED 8/11/17 11:30 AM BLOOD GLUCOSE 141 NO INSULIN ADMINISTERED No 11/5/17 at 1:20 pm an interview was conducted with Nurse #7. N					
	 was blocking the prompt to administer insulin when the blood glucose was 150 or less. Nurse #7 stated that she used an alternative method and documented in another screen, but not on the MAR. Nurse #7 stated that she had not informed the Director of Nursing (DON) or anyone else of the resident 's EMR sliding scale insulin documentation problem. Nurse #7 completed alternate documentation and had not documented on the MAR. The problem was with the documentation. On 8/15/17 at 1:30 pm an interview was conducted with Nurse #4. Nurse #4 stated that there was a problem with the EMR MAR recording the insulin by the blood glucose level. The facility-wide EMR insulin sliding scale began at blood glucose of 150. Resident #115 's insulin sliding scale began at blood glucose of 130. 					
	The EMR provided a pop-up window to document the insulin dose given according to the blood glucose level. The EMR would erroneously notify the nurse at that point in the medication administration no insulin was needed. However, the correct sliding scale was visible in the resident 's EMR MAR. On 8/16/17 at 1:00 pm an interview was conducted with the DON. The DON stated that she reviewed Resident #115 's EMR MAR and agreed that the insulin had not been given per physician's order for sliding scale insulin amount by blood glucose result. The DON stated that she verified with Nurse #7 that there was a problem with the resident 's documentation of insulin in the EMR MAR. The DON verified that Nurse #7					
	had not notified anyone of the resident 's	EMR MAR insulin do esident ' s insulin adm	ocumentation workaround. The DON could inistration other than the MAR. The DON's			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

CENTERS F	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			"A" FORM		
STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE		PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY		
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM			A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:		
FOR SNFs ANI) NFs	345534	B. WING	8/17/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANFORD HEALTH & REHABILITATION CO		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC				
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	s				
F 514	Continued From Page 2 On 8/16/17 a review of documentation from the DON for nurse education, medication administration policy.					
031099	1			If continuation sheet 3		

AH FORM